
April IH, 1989

Rev. Lorin ~nrmichael

P.O. flox l5'i!l
Keu3u, HI 96749

Dear Rev. Carmichael:

Special Permit
rz.1 ax ~1ap Key:

'1ppliCQt ion
1-6-10: III

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on
April 11, 1989, voted to approve your application, Speciil Permit
No. 698, to allow the construction of a church facility and relatet
improvements on 0.987 acrps of land situated witl!in the State Land
Use Agricultural District at Orchid Land Estates SUbdi~ision, Keaau,
Puna., Hawaii.

Approval of this request is based on the following:

The propose~ use ~ill not be contrary to the ()bjectives
sought to Le accornrllished by the Land Use Law ana RegulatioflG.
TIle purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect,
preserve, and f'rcourage the developRent of lands In the Stace
for the pUblic health and welfare of the people of the Sta~2 ot
Hawaii. l'Me area under consideration is classified as

ricultural by the State l.and Use (~olnmjssion. The Agricultur61
District not only includen lanrSs with a high ce~acity or -
potential for agricultural use. but also lands which nre
Bllrrounded by r~a80n of topography, soils, dnd ether relateo
characteristics. The SUbject area's dominant soil type is
pnhc\ehop 13vs; i~ is not classitiRd on the ALISH ~1~p flYGte~; ~na

it in rated "En or very poor for agricultural activitIes.
AJthough it is possible ttlat ~ome 0QricultllTal pursuits PIau te
conductec on th~ slJbject property, it is determined tllDt •
apDrnval nf ~.be S\)b1~ct requeAt WOU].J not ll0 contrAry to the
o}!j9ctivf~;L~ of t}~'e St,ate Lt'.'lnd U~)fl Lah' nne: HerjuJ,:JtiiJ1JS \J1\/.:::11 ttlt;
Ic',] i:C'lqri,-:':'iilt;lr;31 r(''Itent,i/ll f(,r tre ;,q;;)·ject {l,t't:' '1(- tl
a f,O \i f";'- (-:' i t {', (' r. i t p rio n for d(' t C' r fT? J n j n (J /j~ 9 r ) C t..': J t urI D j ~; t { j C \
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rhe proposed ct'llrct: use slJQuld not aoversely afiect tt;e
surrounding properties and their improvements, prcvideo
additional setbacks and landscaping are imposed as conditions (It

approval. The propos0d setbacks of tlic church troffi imJnediat€ly
adjac~nt properties to tile west and Bouth lIre 45 and 30 feet,
reapectiv@ly~ The property to ttle west contains a residence
While other properties are vaC811t. Because of potentidl
nuisances (noise) to the existing residence, a 50-toot setback
of the church structure from tile western boundary is being
requireri. The 50-foot setback has been imposed on other cljurch
structurea where nearby residences could be affected. TtJis
requirement should not be D hardship given the .987 acre size of
the property and the fact that the water catchment tank (15 feet
in diameter) must maintain a 15 foot sideyard setback and
lD foot separation between the church building. The property to
the south is vacant but the proposed church USB shculd maintain
a minimum 3D-foot setback from the sauthern property line along
with the provision of landscaping. Landscaping is also being
required along the frontage of Pohaku Circle to Bcieen visual
impacts from the road and future residents acrosa Pohaku
Circle. The Church is proposing to set back tile structure as
far as possible from Keaau-Pahoa Road. The front portion of the
property will remain in its natural state and should provide
sufficient Visual relief from the Road. Further, the height oL
the proposed structure is 23 feet, well within the 45-foot
hdght limitations of the Agricultural zoned district. vlitt! the
imposition of greater setbacks for the church structure ana
landscaping buffers, it is anticipated that the impacts
resulting from the use will not adversely affect surrounding
lands nor sianificantly affect the character of the arsa.

o . •

The proposed use will not unreasonably burden pUblic
agencies to provide roads and other Similar infrastructure or
services. Pohaku Circle is a Bubstandard private roadway. A
20D-foot section of the road from the intersection is paved to a
width of 2D feet. Given the increase in traffic generated by
the church and the partially improved condition of Pohaku
Circle, it i8 recommended that the existing pavement on Pohaku
Circle be continued at a width of 20 feet to the farthest point
of the proposed access driveway. These improvements would be in
the interest of public safety and welfare of the roadway usors.
With regards to Paradise Hui Banalike's request to include the
rOBd maintenance fee requirement in the permit, it is felt that
such n. payment in a private fnetter between the Hoad Committo{;



Pev~ L(\rin CarmjC}1&0]
ril 18, 1989

J?aqe -3

and the li'dl(~ownc'r and f.1honJd not te contained as b. County
requirement. A coneJition bas b"en included whicL restricts
aCCe9:f:: to P()hi~kt1 (Jrcle 'i;iltl-' no c1irect 8CC€[Hi frorn the
Kea13u-Pahoa Road 8£1 r€'qui r'2d by the DE'partm<?nt of
TransfJortntior:. Finally, tl",e site distance shall be improvco by
th0 removal of vegetation on the Patloa side of the Pollalcu
Circle/Keaau-Pahoa Poa6 intersection meeting with ti,e approv&l
of the Department of Public Works.

UnUSllsl conditions, trends, and D0eds 118ve arisen SiJ1Ce the
district 110undarien and regulatiofls wsre establishea. ID terms
of pCl,ulation, the Puna District has been the second fastest
growing district on the iBland. Prom 1970 to 1980, the
population of Puna tlaG increase6 by 128 percent. Since lY75 the
Planning Commission has approved seven sf'ecial perrr'its for
cJlurch activities within a 1 IlL mile rauills of tl:e sUbiect
property. This i!1(1icates a 90neral treJl~ of provi~illg [or ttle
Bpi.ritual n~e~2 of the expanaing population irl ttiis-are8.

Based on ttle foregoing findings, it is d2termineli that the
estat>lishrnent cf a chutetl al10 related improvenl~rlts is an unusu~l

and reasonable use of lQnd witl1in the State Lan(~ Use
Agrir;ulturz;l District ar.d \'iould proInot~· tnf~ ettQctivenefi.D u!v:~

ot,jectiv0S of Chapter 205, ARS, as amen(1e(~.

This finding does not, however, sallctiot~ tl~e specific plans
submitted with the application B& they may De SUbject to change
given specific code and regulatory requirpments of the affected
agenci (:8.

Approval of tt!is r~queBt is SUbject to tlle following conditions:

1. The petitioner, its successors, or aS5igns shall be
rer;ponsi tIe for complying vIi tll all cor:d it. ionn of a1:,provi:~1.

2. ?inal Plan Approval for the church and relatee improvem",nts
shall be Decured within one yeBr from the effective date of
this permit. To aBsure adequate time for plan approval
review and in accordance with Chapter 25-244 (Zoning Code),
plans shall be submitted a minimum of forty-five days prior
to the date by which plan approval must be secured.
Parking ehall comply with the reqoiremellts of Chapter 2j
(Zoning Codel. No pBrking vBriBnce from the Code shall be
applied for or granted. Parking for all functions shall be
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maintained on the subject property to ensure that on-street
parking will not occur on Pohaku Circle. Plans shall also
include detailed landscaping plans which buffer the use
from adjacent properties to the west, south and north.
Further, the church structure shall maintain minimum
setbacks of 50 £eet from the western property line and 30
feet from the southern property line. Accessory structures
such as the water tank, shall comply with minimum setbacks
of 25 feet from the front property lines and 15 feet from
the side property lines. In addition, structural
separation of 10 f.et with a 6-foot clearspace shall be
maintained.

3 •

4 •

5.

6.

7.

8.

Construction sball commence within one year from. therdat.
of receipt of Final Plan Approval and-be ¢ompl~ted within
two years thereafter:

Ace••• to the property shall be taken from Pohaku Circle.
No direct access shall be permitted from Keaau-Fahoa Road.

The pavement of Pohaku Circle shall be continued at a width
of 20 feet to the fartbest point of the proposed driveway
access meeting with the requirements of the Department of
Public Works. These improvements shall be constructed
prior to the approval of occupancy permit by the Planning
Department.

The site distance from Pohaku Circle in the Pahoa direction
shall be improved by removal of vegetation meeting with tbe
approval of the Department of Public Works. Such
improvements sball be performed prior to the approval of
occupancy permit by the Planning Department.

Comply with all other applicable laws, rUles, regulations
and requirements, inclUding those of the Department of
Health and tbe Department of Transportation.

An annual progress report sball be submitted to tbe
Planning Director prior to the anniversary date of the
approval of the permit. The report shall inclUde, but not
be limited to, the status of the development and to What
extent the conditions of approval are being complied with.
This condition shall remain in effect until all of the
conditions of approval have been complied and the Planning
Director acknowledges that further reports are not required.
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9. An extension of time for the performance of conditions
within the permit may be granted by the Planning Director
upon the following circumstances; a) the non-performance
is the result of conditions that could not have been
foreseen or are beyond the control of the applicant,
successors or assigns, and that are flOt the result of their
fault or negligence; h) granting of the time extension
would not be contrary to the general plan or zoning cude;
0) granting of tbe time extension would not be contrary to
the original reaBons for tbe granting of tile permit; and
d) the time ext0Dsioil granted shall be for d period not to
exceed the period originally granted for performance (f.E.,
a condition to be performed within one lear may De extended
for up to one additional year). Further, should any of the
conditione not he JDet or substantially complied with in ~

timely fashion, the Director may initiate procedures to
nUllify tne permit.

Pl<:"'aBE feel frf-.'(' to ccnt€tct th2' Plannin<j 0(~p&rtm€;nt if tticre are
any questions on tt~is mattpr.

o~ ~~.,.,.-~.c-<,~?r ..
6V~Y/~p"-

Cary f-ii.zunc'
Cr)Djrnlan, Plarlning Commissiorl

xc: Department of PUblic Works
Department of Water Supply
County Real Property Tax Division
State Land Use Commi,~Fion

bee: Plan Approval Section



,c, Harry Kim
Mayor

County of Hawaii
PLANNING COMMISSION

25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 • Hila, Hawaii 96720-4252
(808) 961-8288 • Fax (808) 961-8742

CERTIFIED MAIL
7000 0600 0024 2904 6594

Mr. James Tarring
JET Builders, Inc.
1286 Moku Place
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Tarring:

Amendment to Special Pennit No. 698 (SPP 698) (~q.(i,)

Applicant: Lorin D. Cannichael
Request: Establishment of a Youth Fellowship Hall and

New Church Building
Tax Map Key: 1-6-10:111 and 112

The Plmming Commission at its duly held public hearing on December 15, 2000, voted to
approve the above-referenced request to amend Special Pennit No. 698, which allowed the
construction of a church facility and related improvements for the establishment of a youth
fellowship hall and new church building on approximately 1.987 acres ofland within the State
Land Use Agricultural District. The properties are located in the Orchid Land Estates
Subdivision at the comer ofthe Keaau-Pahoa Highway and Pohaku Circle, Keaau, Puna, Hawaii.

Approval ofthis request is based on the following:

The granting of this request would promote the effectiveness and objectives of
Chapter 205, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended. In recognizing that lands within
agricultural districts might not be best suited for agricultural activities and yet classified
as such, and in recognition that certain types ofuses might not be strictly agricultural in
nature, yet reasonable in such districts, the legislature has provided for the Special Pennit
process to allow certain unusual and reasonable uses within the Agricultural district. The
State Land Use Law and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect and encourage the
development oflands for those uses to which they are best suited in the interest of the

JAN 1 2 2001
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public welfare of the people of the State ofHawaii. In the case of the Agricultural
District, the intent is to preserve or keep lands ofhigh agricultural potential in agricultural
purposes. Parcel 112 has been cleared and graded, and is being used as a parking area.
Therefore, the proposed use would not displace agricultural activity nor diminish the
agricultural potential of the area since this parcel has been used as a parking area for
some time. The proposed use will be located within an area whose soils are classified as
"E" or " Very Poor" by the Land Study Bureau's Overall Master Productivity Rating and
"Unclassified" land by the Department ofAgriculture's ALISH Map. The applicant is
requesting an amendment to Special Permit No. 698 to allow for the construction ofa
new church building on Parcel 112 and the conversion of the existing church and office
building on Parcel III to a youth fellowship hall, on approximately 1.887 acres of land
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. Both parcels are not within the
Special Management Area (SMA) and are approximately 4 miles from the nearest
shoreline. Special Permit No. 698 allowed for the construction of a church facility and
related improvements on Parcel Ill. Parcel 112 is already graded and used as a parking
area. Therefore, the proposed use will not displace any agricultural activity nor diminish
the agricultural potential of the area, since this parcel has not been in agricultural use.
Thus, this request is not contrary to the objectives of the State Land Use Law for the
Agricultural District.

The desired use will not adversely affect the surrounding properties. There are
dwellings across the Keaau-Pahoa Road, across Pohaku Circle and to the south ofboth
parcels. Parcel 113, adjacent to the east, is vacant. Possible noise generated by the
proposed use is expected to be negligible, however, a planting buffer will be required to
mitigate any adverse noise or visual impacts to the adjacent properties. The property is of
sufficient size for adequate setbacks and buffers that will minimize any physical, social,
or other impacts. By the granting of an amendment to the existing special permit, the
proposed use would still meet the needs ofthe existing community by providing social
and religious support services for the area. Therefore, the proposed use will not alter or
change the essential character of the land and present use nor will it impact the
surrounding area.

The desired use will not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads
and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improvement and police and fire protection.
The subject parcels are located in the Orchid Land Estates Subdivision on Pohaku Circle,
a private subdivision roadway. It is not anticipated that the proposed use will impact or
burden public agencies given that the requested uses are intended to service the existing
population and the church is already established at this location. County water is
available to the site. There is a cesspool that services the existing church. Electricity and
other essential utilities and facilities are available to support the proposed amended use.
Access to the new church building is from the existing driveway and the proposed second
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EntrancelExit on Parcel 111. Therefore, consolidation ofthe two parcels will be required.
The paving ofPohaku Circle at a width of20 feet up to the existing driveway access was
a condition ofSpecial Permit No. 698. Since there is a request for a second access along
Pohaku Circle, it is recommended that the existing pavement be continued at a width of
20 feet along the entire frontage ofPohaku Circle.

Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen since the district boundaries and
regulations were established. Special Permit No. 698 allowed for the development of the
existing church in this location to help meet the spiritual and social needs of the
expanding population in this area. Therefore, the requested amendment would still
provide the needed support for existing and future populations.

The proposed use is consistent with the following goals, policies and standards of
the General Plan. Although the General Plan for the area is designated Orchards and the
zoning is Agricultural (A-3a), the subject properties are not used for agricultural
purposes. The proposed use would not displace any agricultural activity nor diminish the
agricultural potential ofthe area, which has no agricultural activities. Although the
establishment of a new church building would not take significant lands out of existing or
potential agricultural use, it would allow uses other than agricultural uses within the
subdivision.

The request is not contrary to the goals, policies and standards of the General
Plan. The approval of the subject request would support the following goals ofthe
General Plan:

Land Use Element:

• Designate and allocate land uses in appropriate proportions and mix and in
keeping with the social, cultural, and physical environments ofthe County.

• The County shall encourage the development and maintenance of communities
meeting the needs ofits residents in balance with the physical and social
environment.

Economic Element:

• Provide residents with opportunities to improve their quality oflife.

• Economic development and improvement shall be in balance with the physical
and social environments of the island of Hawaii.
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• The County ofHawaii shall strive for diversity and stability in its economic
system.

• The County shaH provide an economic environment which allows new, expanded,
or improved economic opportunities that are compatible with the County's natural
and social environment.

Based on the above considerations, the request to amend the Special Permit to
allow for the construction of a new church building on Parcel 112 and the conversion of
the existing church and office building on Parcel III to a youth fellowship hall would be
an unusual and reasonable use ofland within the State Land Use Agricultural District,
and would not be contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land
Use Law Rules and Regulations.

Approval of this request is subject to the following amended conditions of approval of Special
Permit No. 698. Please note that the original conditions are deleted. Bracketed material is
deleted and underlined material is added.

[1. The petitioner, its successors, or assigns shall be responsible for complying with
all conditions of approval.

2. Final Plan Approval for the church and related improvements shall be secured
within one year from the effective date of this permit. To assure adequate time for
plan approval review and in accordance with Chapter 25-244 (Zoning Code),
plans shall be submitted a minimum offorty-five days prior to the date by which
plan approval must be secured. Parking shall comply with the requirements of
Chapter 25 (Zoning Code). No parking variance from the Code shall be applied
for or granted. Parking for all functions shall be maintained on the subject
property to ensure that on-street parking will not occur on Pohaku Circle. Plans
shall also include detailed landscaping plans which buffer the use from adjacent
properties to the west, south and north. Further, the church structure shall
maintain minimum setbacks of50 feet from the western property line and 30 feet
from the southern property line. Accessory structures such as the water tank, shall
comply with minimum setbacks of25 feet from the front property lines and 15
feet from the side property lines. In addition, structural separation of 10 feet with
a 6-foot clearspace shall be maintained.

3. Construction shall commence within one year from the date ofreceipt of Final
Plan Approval and be completed within two years thereafter.
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4. Access to the property shall be taken from Pohaku Circle. No direct access shall
be permitted from Keaau-Pahoa Road.

5. The pavement ofPohaku Circle shall be continued at a width of20 feet to the
farthest point of the proposed driveway access meeting with the requirements of
the Department ofPublic Works. These improvements shall be constructed prior
to the approval ofoccupancy permit by the Planning Department.

6. The site distance from Pohaku Circle in the Pahoa direction shall be improved by
removal ofvegetation meeting with the approval of the Department ofPublic
Works. Such improvement shall be performed prior to the approval ofoccupancy
permit by the Planning Department.

7. Comply with all other applicable laws, rules, regulations and requirements,
including those ofthe Department ofHealth and the Department of
Transportation.

8. An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director prior to the
anniversary date ofthe approval of the permit. The report shall include, but not
be limited to, the status ofthe development and to what extent the conditions of
approval are being complied with. This condition shall remain in effect until all
of the conditions ofapproval have been complied and the Planning Director
acknowledges that further reports are not required.

9. An extension oftime for the performance ofconditions within the permit may be
granted by the Planning Director upon the following circumstances: a) the non­
performance is the result of conditions that could not have been foreseen or are
beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and that are not the
result of their fault or negligence; b) granting of the time extension would not be
contrary to the general plan or zoning code; c) granting of the time extension
would not be contrary to the original reasons for the granting of the permit; and
d) the time extension granted shall be for a period not to exceed the period
originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to the performed within one
year may be extended for up to one additional year). Further, should any ofthe
conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a timely fashion, the
Director may initiate procedures to nullify the permit.]

L The applicant. successor or assigns shall be responsible for complying with all
stated conditions ofapproval.
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2. Final Consolidation Approval of the subject properties shall be secured from the
Planning Director prior to the submittal ofplans for Final Plan Approval review.

l Construction ofthe proposed church and the conversion ofthe existing church and
office building to a youth fellowship hall shall be completed and all certificates of
occupancy issued within five (5) years from the effective date of this permit. This
time period shall include securing Final Plan Approval from the Planning
Director. Plans shall identify existing and proposed structures fire protection
measures, paved driveway and paved parking stalls (chipseal or asphalt-concrete)
and landscaping associated with the prQPosed use. Parking for all functions shall
be maintained on the subject property and comply with the requirements of
Chapter 25 (Zoning Code). Landscaping/fencing shall also be indicated on the
plans and be provided along adjacent property boundaries for the purpose of
mitigating any adverse noise or visual impacts to adjacent properties.

4. Pohaku Circle shall be paved with chipseal or asphalt-concrete to a width of20
feet for the remaining frontage ofParcel Ill, These improvements shall be
constructed prior to securing a Certificate ofOccupancy for the church building.

.i, Any exterior signs shall meet with the approval of the Department ofPublic
Works.

6. A drainage study ofthe subject property, if required, shall be pn;pared for review
and approval by the Department ofPublic Works prior to consolidation. Drainage
improvements, if required shall be constructed meeting with the approval of the
D!;partment ofPublic Works prior to issuance ofthe certificate ofoccupancy.

L. The applicant. its successors or assigns shall submit a Solid Waste Management
Plan to the Department of Public Works for review and approval. A copy of the
approved Plan shall be submitted to the Planning D!;partment prior to the issuance
of the certificate of occupancy.

~ An initial extension oftime for the performance ofcondition within the permit
may be granted by the Planning Director upon the following circumstances:

A. Non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have been
foreseen or are beyond the control ofthe applicants, successors or assigns
and that are not the result oftheir fault or negligence.

B. Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan
or Zoning Code.
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.c.., Grantin~ of the time extension would not be contrary to the ori ~inal
reasons for the grantin~ ofthe pennit.

D. The time extension granted shall be for a period not to exceed the period
originally granted for perfonnance (i.e.. a condition to be perfonned
within one year may be extended for up to one additional year).

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans submitted with the application as
they D;1ay be subject to change given specific code and regulatory requirements ofthe affected
agencIes.

Should you have any questions, please contact Alice Kawaha or Susan Gagorik of the Planning
Department at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

Geraldine M. Giffin, Chainnan
Planning Commission

Lcannichae101PC
cc: Department ofPublic Works

Department of Water Supply
County Real Property Tax Division
State Land Use Commission
Kazu Hayashida, DirectorlDOT-Highways, Honolulu
Mr. Lorin D. Cannichael
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